

No. 20-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORPORATION, et al.,
Respondents.

BOURNE VALLEY COURT TRUST,
Petitioner,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, NA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JOINT PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jacqueline A. Gilbert
Counsel of Record
Diana Cline Ebron
KIM GILBERT EBRON
7625 Dean Martin Dr.
Ste. 110
Las Vegas, NV 89139
(702) 400-4130
Jackie@kgelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | iii |
| RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | iv |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ix |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Legal Background | 4 |
| II. Factual And Procedural History | 9 |
| A. <i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. et al. v. SFR (“Jessica Grove”)</i> | 9 |
| B. <i>Bourne Valley Court Trust v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> | 12 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 13 |
| I. The Petition Should Be Held For A Decision In <i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> | 13 |
| II. The Second Question Presented Warrants Plenary Review | 17 |
| A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Violates Established Rules Of Evidence And Principles Of Fair Adjudication | 17 |

| | |
|--|-----|
| B. The Second Question Presented Is Of Enormous Significance | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| APPENDIX A: Jessica Grove Court of Appeals Memorandum Opinion (9th Cir. 2020) | 1a |
| APPENDIX B: Jessica Grove District Court Order (D. Nev. 2019) | 5a |
| APPENDIX C: Jessica Grove District Court Order (D. Nev. 2019) | 11a |
| APPENDIX D: Jessica Grove District Court Order (D. Nev. 2019) | 22a |
| APPENDIX E: Jessica Grove Court of Appeals Order (9th Cir. 2020) | 24a |
| APPENDIX F: Jessica Grove District Court Judgment (D. Nev. 2019) | 25a |
| APPENDIX G: Bourne Valley Court of Appeals Memorandum Opinion (9th Cir. 2020) | 27a |
| APPENDIX H: Bourne Valley District Court Order (D. Nev. 2019) | 31a |
| APPENDIX I: Bourne Valley District Court Order (D. Nev. 2019) | 37a |
| APPENDIX J: Bourne Valley Court of Appeals Order (9th Cir. 2020) | 46a |
| APPENDIX K: Bourne Valley District Court Judgment (D. Nev. 2019) | 47a |
| APPENDIX L: Relevant Statutes and Rule | 49a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.</i> , 112 Nev. 663, 918 P.2d 314 (1996)..... | 6 |
| <i>Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R. Co. v. Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Reservation</i> , 323 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2019)..... | 16 |
| <i>Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)..... | 15 |
| <i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)..... | 15 |
| <i>Jacobson v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 882 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>M&T Bank v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC</i> , 963 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2020)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Montierth</i> , 354 P.3d 648 (Nev. 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v Saticoy Bay Series 2227 Shadow Canyon</i> , 405 P.3d 641 (Nev. 2017)..... | 7 |

Nationstar Mortgage, LLC v. Saticoy Bay Series
2227 Shadow Canyon,
 133 Nev. 740, 405 P.3d 641 (2017) 6

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 16

Resources Group, LLC as Trustee of East Sunset
Road Tr. v. Nevada Association Services, Inc.,
 437 P.3d 154 (Nev. 2019) 7, 9

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) 14, 16

SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank,
N.A.,
 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014) 5, 7

Shadow Wood Homeowners Ass’n Inc. v. New
York Community Bancorp, Inc.,
 132 Nev. 49, 366 P.3d 1105 (2016) 7

Summerhill Village Homeowners Ass’n v.
Roughley,
 270 P.3d 639 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012) 5

United States v. Brosnan,
 363 U.S. 237 (1960) 4

Wander v. United Ben. Life Ins. Co.,
 905 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1990) 19

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) 2

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A) 3, 5

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) 2

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(12) 2, 10

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(12)(A)(i) 12

12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(3) 2, 5

| | |
|-----------------------|----|
| NRS 11.070 | 10 |
| NRS 11.190 | 2 |
| NRS 47.250(16)..... | 6 |
| NRS 107.030(8)..... | 7 |
| NRS 116.3116(2)..... | 5 |
| NRS 116.31162(1)..... | 5 |
| NRS 116.31166 | 7 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------|--------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d)..... | 8, 10, 11 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 1002 | 2, 8, 18, 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Kylee Gloeckner, <i>Nevada’s Foreclosure Epidemic: Homeowner Association’s Super-Priority Liens Not So “Super” for Some</i> , 15 Nev. L.J. 326 (2014)..... | 22 |
| Jack Healy, <i>Underwater in the Las Vegas Desert, Years After the Housing Crash</i> , New York Times (Aug. 2, 2016), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/03/us/las-vegas-2008-housing-crash.html | 21 |
| Jan Hogan, <i>Strip left reeling: Picking up the pieces after the Great Recession</i> , Las Vegas Review Journal (Mar. 27, 2016), available at http://www.reviewjournal.com/business/neon-rebirth/strip-left-reeling-picking-the-pieces-after-the-great-recession | 21 |
| Real Estate Finance Law § 7:20 | 4 |
| Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) § 7.1 cmt. a | 4 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages § 5,4 cmt. C (Am Law. Inst. 1997)..... | 7 |
| Eli Segall, <i>Prices for new Las Vegas homes set another record</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal, Dec. 2, 2020 (stating median resale home sales price of \$340,200), <i>available at</i> https://www.reviewjournal.com/business/ housing/prices-for-new-las-vegas-homes-set- another-record-2199866/ | 22 |
| Imre Stephen Szalai, <i>A Constitutional Right to Discovery? Creating and Reinforcing Due Process Norms Through the Procedural Laboratory of Arbitration</i> , 15 Pepp. Disp. Resol. L.J. 337 (2015)..... | 19 |
